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Outline of CRRU1 Structure to deliver co-ordination of UK SGAR Stewardship Regime 

 

1. Steering Group (CRRU UK Task Force) 
 
During Stewardship Regime implementation, the Steering Group will comprise the full CRRU 
Task Force (CRRU TF). The purpose of the Steering Group will be to deliver CRRU’s 
responsibility to co-ordinate and monitor the UK SGAR Stewardship Regime. It will be 
necessary to appoint a smaller sub-group to participate in occasional meetings between the 
Steering Group and the Government Oversight Group. 
 
This structure will give all CRRU Member companies, and the CRRU Technical Advisors, full 
visibility of and involvement in the co-ordination and monitoring processes. A representative 
of each of the other four superseded Sector Groups (SG), namely Professional Pest Control 
and Local Authority, Agriculture, Supplier and Amateur and Gamekeeping, will be invited to 
join the CRRU Task Force. This will mean more frequent meetings of the CRRU TF than the 
previous biannual meetings. 
 
The delivery of stewardship co-ordination by CRRU will be conducted by a series of Work 
Groups organised according to areas of operation. These WGs will be led by a WG Lead and 
populated by the staff of CRRU companies and from the old SGs, with relevant expertise, 
who will volunteer to carry out these roles. It is anticipated that representatives from each 
of the old SGs will participate, where appropriate, in the WGs shown below. This 
participation is essential to deliver co-ordination across all user groups. The WGs will invite 
additional membership where appropriate and report to the CRRU UK TF. 
 

2. Best Practice Work Group 

The Best Practice Work Group will have the objective to ensure that all users of SGARs, 
within the UK SGAR Stewardship Regime, are aware of and apply the CRRU Code of Best 
Practice.2 The WG will report the operations of stakeholder organisations when they 
monitor and audit the compliance of their members with the Code of Best Practice (self-
policing). 

                                                            
1 Any reference to ‘CRRU’ throughout this document is to CRRU UK. 
2 Campaign for Responsible Rodenticide Use. Best Practice and Guidance for Rodent Control and the Safe Use 
of Rodenticides by Professional Users. Draft available from CRRU. Final version to be published February 2015. 
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In particular, this work group will have responsibility to ensure that the guideline is adopted 
by: 

• Professional pest control trade associations and other advisory bodies for the 
professional pest control sector. 

• Accreditation schemes operating in the food and retail sectors and their auditing 
procedures. 

• Gamekeeping trade associations and other associated organisations. 
• Agricultural accreditation schemes and their farm auditing procedures. 
• Agriculture sector Levy Bodies and other organisations offering advice to farmers 

about rodent control. 
• Agencies offering training, qualification and certification to professional users of 

rodenticides. 
 

3. Training and Certification Work Group 
 
The Training and Certification WG (T&C WG) will establish a training framework and agree a 
training standard considered appropriate for proof of professional competence at point of 
sale for purchase of professional only SGAR products. It will agree key learning outcomes for 
courses designed to meet the standard which it sets. It will also commission a panel of 
organisations to be Qualification Providers (QPs), and in co-operation with them, ensure that 
courses meet the requirements set out in the framework document. 
 
In conjunction with the QPs, the WG will establish a list of CRRU-approved qualifications that 
are considered appropriate for proof of professional competence at point-of-sale to permit 
purchase of professional only SGAR products. The WG will be responsible for monitoring 
training delivery, maintenance of registers of qualified personnel by QPs and for the 
provision of a list of approved qualifications to the Point-of-Sale Working Group (see below). 
 
An important role of the WG will be to establish which qualifications currently held within 
the different user sectors meet the appropriate standard – a so-called ‘grandfathering’ 
process. Where such qualifications are considered to meet the standard set, a procedure for 
updating the current learning of certification-holders will need to be considered. 

The WG will also consider what systems of Continuing Professional Development are 
appropriate to the different user groups and take necessary action to ensure that they are 
implemented. 

4. Regulatory Work Group 
 
The Regulatory Work Group will co-ordinate efforts by manufacturers to simplify and to 
harmonise product labels. The responsibility for individual product labels will remain with 
manufacturers and HSE. However, the WG will operate in a co-ordinating role to deliver 
CRRU proposals about product labels. The main purposes of these proposals are to make 
labels simple and comprehensible to users, to develop novel labels for amateur users and to 
ensure that, where possible, products with similar patterns of use and similar properties 



version 20.05.15 

3 | P a g e  
Campaign for Responsible Rodenticide Use 

carry similar label phrases to reduce confusion and unnecessary complexity for users and to 
promote a core set of mitigation measures. 
 
The Regulatory Work Group will also be responsible for the provision of stewardship 
monitoring data to HSE, within an agreed structure of data confidentiality/ownership as a 
requirement of product authorisation. 
 

5. Point-of-Sale Work Group 
 
The Point-of-Sale Work Group will lead actions to implement the requirement for proof of 
professional competence at point of sale which is to appear on labels as follows: 
 
‘For supply to and use only by professional users holding certification demonstrating that 
they have been trained according to the UK second generation anticoagulant rodenticide 
(SGAR) stewardship programme requirements.’ 
 
It will work with all members of the distribution network, in all user sectors, to ensure that 
necessary mechanisms are operated at point-of-sale so that appropriate qualifications are 
held by all professional SGAR users. The issue of the purchase of products by company 
central purchasing functions, and their subsequent use by qualified field operatives, will be 
addressed. 
 
The WG will, as far as possible, develop equivalent mechanisms for demonstration of 
qualification for internet purchase transactions for professional users of SGARs. 
 

6. Monitoring Work Group 
 
The Monitoring Work Group will establish links with contractor agencies which will deliver 
all stewardship monitoring projects, including analysis of SGAR residues in barn owl livers, 
barn owl breeding and population investigations and Knowledge, Attitude and Practice (KAP) 
surveys. Appropriate contracts will be developed and established between contractors and 
the funding agencies. The WG will be responsible for the scientific veracity of the monitoring 
projects, will co-ordinate provision of reports at required intervals and will oversee any 
other publication of monitoring data.  
 

7. Communications 
 
The CRRU Communications Manager will be responsible for all dissemination of information 
from CRRU to external agencies about CRRU activities, including co-ordination of the 
Stewardship Regime. 
 

8. Financial Governance 
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The CRRU Secretary-Treasurer will be responsible for all financial transactions conducted by 
CRRU in delivery of Stewardship Regime co-ordination and monitoring within the current 
structure of the Company Limited by Guarantee. 

 

Alan Buckle 

CRRU UK Chair 

20th February 2015 
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 Work Group Representative Organisation Email address 
     
1. Best Practice Richard Moseley 

(Lead) 
BPCA richardm@bpca.org.uk ; 

  Nick Blasczkowicz PelGar Nicholas@pelgar.co.uk ; 
  Matthew Davies Killgerm Matthew.Davies@killgerm.com; 
  Colm Moore Rentokil Initial colm.moore@rentokil.com; 
  Dave Oldbury NPAP-CIEH davidoldbury@virginmedia.com; 
  Colin Prescott University of Reading c.v.prescott@reading.ac.uk ; 
  Iain Turner NPTA iainfturner@yahoo.co.uk; 
     
2. Training and 

Certification 
Matthew Davies 
(Lead) 

Killgerm Matthew.Davies@killgerm.com; 

  Helen Ainsworth Barrettine helena@barrettine.co.uk;  
  Nick Blasczkowicz PelGar Nicholas@pelgar.co.uk;  
  Richard Burton RSPH RBurton@rsph.org.uk;  
  David Cross Rentokil Initial david.cross@rentokil.com; 
  Tony Davies City & Guilds tony.davies@cityandguilds.com; 
  Andy Deeks Antec DuPont andy.deeks@dupont.com;  
  Glynn Evans BASC Glynn.Evans@basc.org.uk; 
  Adam Hawley NPTA adam@guardian-group.co.uk;  
  Andy Hughes Antec DuPont Andy.Hughes@chemours.com 
  Oliver Madge LANTRA oliver@pestwise.org;  
  Mandy McCarthy-

Ward 
BPCA mandy@bpca.org.uk;  

  Charles Nodder NGO cnodder@msn.com; 
  Dave Oldbury NPAP-CIEH davidoldbury@virginmedia.com; 
  Lee Osbourne NFU Lee.Osborne@nfu.org.uk; 
  Rob Simpson BASIS rob@basis-reg.co.uk;  
     
3. Regulatory Sarah Bull (Lead) BASF sarah.bull@basf.com; 
  Gabrielle Cor LiphaTech corg@liphatech.fr; 
  Jayne Harris Bayer jayne.harris@bayer.com; 
  Brady Hudson Bell Labs bhudson@belllabs.com; 
  Dawn Kirby Rentokil Initial dawn.kirby@rentokil-initial.com; 
  James Pemberton Syngenta james_anthony.pemberton@syngenta.com; 
  Charles Phillips Barrettine charlesp@barrettine.co.uk; 
  Mariateresa Rigato ZAPI mariateresa.rigato@zapi.it; 
  Roger Sharples BASF roger.sharples@basf.com; 
  Mike Swan GWCT mswan@gwct.org.uk; 
  Anne Withall PelGar anne@pelgar.co.uk; 
     
4. Point-of-sale Rupert Broome 

(Lead) 
Killgerm rupert.broome@killgerm.com; 

  Steve Bailey Barrettine StevenB@barrettine.co.uk; 
  Nick Blasczkowicz PelGar Nicholas@pelgar.co.uk;  
  Kevin Brown Rentokil Initial kevin.brown@rentokil-initial.com; 
  Gareth Capel-

Williams 
PelGar Gareth@pelgar.co.uk; 

  Andy Deeks Antec DuPont Andy.Deeks@chemours.com; 
  Hazel Doonan AIC Hazel.Doonan@agindustries.org.uk; 
  Ross Goodman LODI UK ross@lodi-uk.com: 
  Tom Holmes Pelsis tholmes@pandlsystems.com; 
  Andy Hughes Antec DuPont Andy.Hughes@chemours.com; 
  Ben Jordan Mole Valley Farmers ben.jordan@molevalleyfarmers.com; 
  Ian Scott AHDA ian@ahda.co.uk; 
  Roger Simpson LODI UK rogersimpson@lodi-uk.com; 
  Liz Webb LODI UK liz@lodi-uk.com; 
  Gavin Wood BASF gavin.wood@basf.com; 
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5. Monitoring Colin Prescott (Lead) University of Reading c.v.prescott@reading.ac.uk ; 
  Ton Abel ZAPI ton.abel@zapi.it; 
  Alan Buckle CRRU/University of 

Reading 
alan@alanbuckleconsulting.com; 

  Gareth Capel-
Williams 

PelGar Gareth@pelgar.co.uk; 

  Alex Cornish Syngenta alexander.cornish@syngenta.com; 
  Matthew Davies Killgerm Matthew.Davies@killgerm.com; 
  Alistair Leake GWCT Aleake@gwct.org.uk; 
  Leah Morgan-Russell Bayer leah.morgan-russell@bayer.com; 
  Dave Oldbury NPAP-CIEH davidoldbury@virginmedia.com; 
     
6. Communication Phil Christopher Red Rock phil@redrock.uk.com; 
     
 Financial 

Governance 
Sadie Baldwin Killgerm sadie.baldwin@killgerm.com; 

 


